

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.1

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).2373-2377/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-12-2019 in OSA No.54/2004, OSA No.56/2004, OSA No.57/2004, OSA No.58/2004 and OSA No.59/2004 passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

M/S. TRINITY INFRAVENTURES LTD. & ORS.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****M. S. MURTHY & ORS.****Respondent(s)**

IA No.13524/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No.13525/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No.26660/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No.13523/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES WITH

SLP(C) Nos.8884-8887/2022 (XII-A)

IA No. 61229/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 134058/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 61228/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No.2203/2022 (XII-A)

(FOR

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 20693/2022

IA No. 20693/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No.256/2022 (XII-A)

(IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 2388/2022

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 2389/2022

IA No. 2388/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 2389/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) Nos.8888-8891/2022 (XII-A)

(FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 45874/2021

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 45875/2021

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 67460/2022

IA No. 45874/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 45875/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 67460/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
SLP(C) No.1584/2022 (XII-A)

(FOR

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 14669/2022 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 14670/2022

IA No. 14670/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 14669/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
SLP(C) No.980/2022 (XII-A)

(IA

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 10556/2022 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 10557/2022

IA No. 10557/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 10556/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
SLP(C) No.8872/2022 (XII-A)

Date : 18-05-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) **Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr.Adv.**
In SLP(C)2373- **Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr.Adv.**
2377/20 **Mr. Mandeep Kalra, Adv.**
 Ms. Divya Singh Pundir, Adv.
 Ms. Radhika Narula, Adv.
 Ms. Kanak Malik, Adv.
 Mr. Rishabh Lekhi, Adv.
 Ms. Shrishti Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Kanay Pisal, Adv.
 Mr. Aru Jha, Adv.
 Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Goud Vanga, Adv.

In SLP(C)8888-8891/ **Mr. VVS Rao, Sr.Adv.**
2022 **Mr. Venkat Mayur, Adv.**
 Mr. T.Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.
 Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR

In SLP(C)2373-77/20 **Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr.Adv.**
 Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Santhosh Krishnan, Adv.
 Mr. V.N. Murthy, Adv.

In SLP(C)2203/22 **Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr.Adv.**
 Mr. Santhosh Krishnan, Adv.
 Mr. V.N. Murthy, Adv.

- In SLP(C)2203/22** Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Santhosh Krishnan, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Murthy, Adv.
- In SLP(C)8872/22** Mr. P.V. Surendernath, Sr.Adv.
Mr. D.Srinivas, Adv.
Ch. Leelasarveswar, Adv.
Mr. Rangosetti Ravi, Adv.
Mr. Raghavan, Adv.
Mr. C. Rubavathi, Adv.
Mr. Subhash Chandran K.R., Adv.
Mr. Sawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Adv.
- In SLP(C)8885/2022** Mr. Yatindra Singh, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Anand Sanjay M.Nuli, Adv.
Mr. Venkat Mayur, Adv.
Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Nanda Kumar K.B., Adv.
For M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR
- For Respondent(s)** Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.
In SLP(C)2373- Mr. K.Venkat Rao, Adv.
2377/20 Mr. N.Eswara Rao, Adv.
For M/S. M. Rambabu And Co., AOR
- In SLP(C)2373-** Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr.Adv.
2377/20 Mr. P.Venkat Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. P.Srinivas Reddy, Adv.
For M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR
- Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
- In SLP(C)2373-77/20** Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr.Adv.
& 8888-8891/22 Mr. Byrapaneni Suyodhan, Adv.
Ms. Surabhi G., Adv.
Ms. D. Sen, Adv.
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR
- In SLP(C)2373-77/20** Mr. Debal Banerji, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Anand Sanjay M.Nuli, Adv.
Mr. Venkat Mayur, Adv.
Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Nanda Kumar K.B., Adv.
For M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR
- In SLP(C)2373-77/20** Mr. P.V. Surendernath, Sr.Adv.
Mr. D.Srinivas, Adv.
Ch. Leelasarveswar, Adv.
Mr. Rangosetti Ravi, Adv.

Mr. Raghavan, Adv.
 Mr. C. Rubavathi, Adv.
 Mr. Subhash Chandran K.R., Adv.
 Mr. Sawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
 Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Adv.

Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Adv.
 Ch. Leelasarveswar, Adv.
 Mr. Bheem Singh Dabla, Adv.
 Mr. C.Rubavathi, Adv.
 Mr. V.Senthil Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. C.Raghavendran, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

In SLP(C)Nos.980/
 22, 8888-8891/20,
 2203/22, 8887/20,
 256/22,1584/22 &
 8872/22

Mr. Mandeep Kalra, Adv.
 Ms. Divya Singh Pundir, Adv.
 Ms. Radhika Narula, Adv.
 Ms. Kanak Malik, Adv.
 Mr. Rishabh Lekhi, Adv.
 Ms. Shrishti Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Kanay Pisal, Adv.
 Mr. Aru Jha, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Goud Vanga, Adv.
 Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR

Mr. Chanuman Tharad, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

SLP(C)Nos.2373-2377/2020, SLP (C) Nos. 8884-8887/2022,
 SLP(C)No.2203/2022, SLP(C)No.256/2022, SLP (C) Nos. 8888-8891/2022,
 SLP(C)No.1584/2022, SLP(C)No.980/2022 and SLP(C)No.8872/2022

1. SLP(C)Nos.2373-2377/2020 have been filed by the petitioners against rejection of their claim petitions by the High Court. SLP (C) Nos. 8884-8887/2022 and SLP (C) Nos. 8888-8891/2022 have been filed by the petitioners who are claiming under 1963 preliminary decree and are aggrieved by the declaration of the High Court that the same is void *ab initio*. It may be noted that they were not parties before the High Court. The other petitions have been filed by the persons against the dismissal of their impleadment applications by the Division Bench of the High Court.

2. I.A.No.75869/2022 in SLP(C)Nos.2373-2377/2020 has been

filed on behalf of the State of Telangana directly before this Court praying *inter alia* for impleadment as petitioners in the special leave petitions.

3. Heard learned Senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners as also the learned Senior counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents/caveators/impleaders.

4. The non-applicants are permitted to file their replies to the above-mentioned application within four weeks.

I.A.No.73720/2022 in SLP(C)No.2203/2022, I.A.No.73195/2022 in SLP(C)No.256/2022, I.A.No.73732/2022 in SLP(C)No.1584/2022 and I.A.No.73948/2022 in SLP(C)No.980/2022

5. These are the applications filed on behalf of the applicant(s) seeking exemption from filing spare copies of the petitions.

6. Having heard learned Senior counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant(s) and on carefully perusing the averments made in the above-mentioned applications, we deem it appropriate to allow the same in terms of the prayers made. Ordered accordingly.

I.A.No.76608/2022 in SLP(C)Nos.8888-8891/2022

7. This is an application filed on behalf of the applicant/petitioner seeking deletion of proforma respondents from the array of parties.

8. Having heard learned Senior counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant/petitioner and on carefully perusing the averments made in the above-mentioned application, we deem it appropriate to allow the same at the risk and cost of the petitioner. Ordered accordingly.

9. As per Office Report dated 17.05.2022, service is incomplete on the following respondents :-

- (i) Respondents Nos.12, 21 to 23, 25 to 28, 30, 32 to 34 in SLP(C)No.8884/2022;
- (ii) Respondent Nos.12, 18 to 26 in SLP(C)No.2203/2022;
- (iii) Respondent Nos.12 and 17 in SLP(C)No.256 of 2022;
- (iv) Respondent Nos.12, 17, 19 & 20 in SLP(C)No.1584/2022;

(v) Respondent Nos.12, 17, 19 & 20 in SLP(C)No.980/2022

(vi) Respondent Nos.14, 17 and 19 in SLP(C)No.8872/2022.

10. The petitioners are directed to complete service upon the above-mentioned respondents within a period of four weeks. They are permitted to effect service upon the above-mentioned respondents through substituted service.

11. List in July, 2022.

12. In the meantime, pleadings be completed.

13. The parties are permitted to file additional documents, if any.

14. Order of status quo granted on 19.04.2022, shall continue to operate till further orders.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)